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SlllU R. K. SINHA: la it not a fact that the 1f&D1I and assistance given to Bharat Sevak S~ are also available to other social orpnisations in India, and, therefore, the 1f&D1I given to BSS are not of a discriminatory character? 8ecoDd1y, is it not a fact that every now grant to BSS is subject to performance and, therefore, sanctioned only on Pl"CllClltation of last year's accounts; and tbe demand for consolidated accounts, as made by the Public Accounts Committee, is a ~ one and, therefore, there has been no lapIIC on the part of BSS? Also, will the Government of India enquire whether members of the Communist Party and the RSS were also active workers of the BSS, bocauae according to my information it is so?

MR. SPEAKER: There is no question which the Minister caD answer.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: It is true Chat grants are given to other or8anisa-
ti_ alae. Now people are fOCUSSing atten-
tioa CD this particular question because lometbin, hu gone wron, with this aspect of the work of BSS. But we should not lose Ii IIbt of the good work done by nss in many parts of the country •

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

~1)1")~~~rf

S.N.Q. 15. ")~"ttf~prmr):

;m ~j~f""... ar"tt lWPPI' ~ III iffif.t
I!i't Ii'ff rn f.- :

(iii) IfIIT ~ " ~ fit; ~ Ifi't
~ ~ am m-r '11fT ~
lfiT fif~ m~, 19671l ~
~ ~ 'IT;

(Qr) !fin ~ lft" ~ fit; flfmr
~~~lfiT;mm~~
~ mr 'I1fT~; ~

('1") lf~ ~, aT m; !flIT IfiRUT
~?

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
flnNlSTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEI--
pARB (SHRl RAGHU llAMAIAH): (a) to (e). The Central Government does not supply aay quota of spirit (alcohol) as such,

10 the States. In order to ensure proper and equitable distribution of alcohol for industrial PU1"pOlC'l on aU India basis, the Central Government plays the role of a c0-
ordinating aFllCY in that alcohol declared surplus to their requirements by certain States is allocated to other State.; which cannot meet their requirements from the production within their States. The inter-State allocations of alcohol are made subject to availability and constitute direct transactions between the slipplyin, and the receiving States. A meeting willi the rcpl"Cifllltatives of the States whicb may have surplus a1cobol to spare is scheduled to be held in Delhi on the 2Znd December, 1967. for the purpose of asseasing the surpluses available for inter-State allocation.. The meetin& ia usually held some time after the comm_t of the Ililar season in November, when estimates of production of alcohol becoale available. The meetiDJ this ,.CIU" could DO' be held earlier as the concerned States W"I'C Dot in a position to furnish estimates of production. Meanwhile to meet the urgent demands of Delhi Slate, the IUC-plus States have beD requested to mako small supplies as an cui h« arrangancot pending ftaalization of inter-State aUocations.

,,) ~'"~ rWtl "w"'" : 1f!iT ~
~ ~ a fif; it;;:ftIf ~ ~
~ iI; f.fit m ~ ltW
~~,~qm~~
it;m~i!iT1f~al wq ~
~ fit; ~ ~ ":3W ~ ~1"'1qijidl ~
~~mfifllr~tqRf1l~
~ "" ~ 'II ICC"qijid I ~ ~, f,q lIiI'

~ q: ~ t fiI; f.JR ~ ""
'"~ m ~ t, ":3W it; IIfArtt
~1Ii)~ ~if Rt::m~
~ t qR":3W ~ "'~<"I"'la ~ t ?
~ (l, a't IfIIT ~ ~ ~ ""
~ ~ 1l ~ CC114\" om:~ ""
~ rn iI; ftA ...=tt ~ lIi'tIft ?

SHW RAGHU RAMAJAH : The role of the Central Government has already been stated by me. 1bCIre is no qUlltion of an, Itatutory allocation. It co-ordinates and it advises the aurplus Statee to
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1IIlocate a cerlain quantity 10 a deficit State.
Thereafter it becomes a IrllllSlCtion between tbe two Slates. If in that there is a lacuna. citbel' some State does not supply or some State gets an over-supply, it is a m.tter which has to be looked into. But it is a matter entirely between the two States.

'If)~~m;:n:~~
;:r~"Jft' ~ ~Aiq'11T11ft 22 ~
ifiT~~~ if ~ ~ "fuf,,1\i41
'Ii'\"~m~~~11ffil12~
ifiT~SI"iIiR ~~~IIfiT~~B"1;
~ $'If ;:r~"1TAi~lN ~
~~ 1IfiT~ ~ ~~;mur
Wlfu: 1IfiT~~~~~-tr
~~~~A;~~~
~ -trm'R'm~ -trq'R ~
an;t~ ~', ~m ~ ~

~~~tl1{~~~
~A;W~~ 22~i!lt
~ if -um ~ 1ffir1if lfI' "fdf"fil41
ifiT ~ iITcf ~ ft:m: ~ ~ ri'it A;
~ -tr m'R' ~ rn 1f IIi1fi -tr
~ ....

SHRI HEM BARUA : WhY 7

.n~~mm: ..... ~
'31'f~~ 'I'l: ~1IfiT~;;qm
AilfI' ~,;pfflif; ~ ~
~if~~t,~if
<tiT1f mift ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
~qf1rt; ~~~ I

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : Lasl
AUlust there was a meeting of tbe various EKcise Ministers from the various States and they wanted a certain priority to be given.to the potable alcobol. That bas been givcn but we arc constantly cmphasizin. on the various Statca the need for utilising it for industrial purposes.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHAlTER-
n: The hon. Minister has aid that they are only servinl the co-ordinatinl purpose. Is he aware of the scarcity that is prenilinl in
·CaIcutta and other urban areas which bas been creatinl dilliculties because spirit is often uaed for medical purposes? Will he make it pouibJe tbrouab hill coordinatinl eft'orta that the supply is replar 7

SHRI RAGHU RAMAlAH: We arc:
CuDy aware that alcohol is required for drop and pharmaceuticals, let alone fnr polyethylene and synthetic rubber purposes. Lut year we did import some alcohol and the question of import of alcohol in tbe future also is not ruled out.

.n~ .. ~lII'nsm :!flIT~~
~~i!lt~~Ai~it;~
!fiT qr;f ~ ft:m: !flIT n ~ ~ ~t
~!flIT ~ ~ ~ lfI' qt1ffif

~ AilfI'~ I

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: The increase in the outpl.\ of alcohol dopends on the increase in sugar production.

.n~ fqmm:~,""

~~ !fiTm~tl ~q:~~
t Ai ~ it; ~ if !flIT AilfI' ~ ~
t?

MR. SPEAKER: He has answered it previously. That was exactly what was asked, that is. about imports. You did not hear the answer then .

'If) f. "'" : !flIT ~ ~ ~
qm tA;" ~~~~; qm
~!'~T it;~ if~t~(jfif
i11n' ~ !fiT~~ qmt, mt
~~~~~~~
i', f.;m !fiT ~ ~ (m t A; IfP M
~ q ~ t arl1: ~ f\:qfu: ~
~ qnfr t? ~ !fiT <n'1I' f1I;m;ff ~
:;m: ~ ~ f1r.m ~ I 1{ ~ ;;n;r.n-
~i A; lfIIT~~~~
mm- 'I'l:~~~~
~,~~t~~~~
~ it; ~ "'i(l!ii~<iia ~ ~ f«r
~,~~~~~"~
~ if IIi1fi if (t I
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: The whole object of the meeting whK:h is scheduled to be held at some time towards the end of tbis month, as r have already indicated, is to rClUlate all these things.

'" ,,~~~ smT<{ : 11' ~ ~ ~
j fit;~mor ~ ~~
lfI't~tJi~IAT~~~ !fiT
if¥am~~~~~~
~~Ff~1

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH; I am afraid i·t is 1\ question of import not of export. Las;
ycar we imported 41,883 tonnes of alcohol.

'* ~ ~ 'frolf: 11'lfi\" ~
i!iT $IlTif ~ ~ iii ~ ~
~~~~~Im~­
~~ ~~tm~fit;~~~
~~ lFT~~~,~~
~"" Q t-~~ll tFf ~
~~~~~~,~lI>"t~
~ oro ~;;rrq ~ :;ft;ft ~ ~
~;;rrq I 11' ~ ;;rr;m ~ ~ fit; !flIT
~ ~ ;f ~ ;ftfa- Wfi\T ~ ~ fit;
;rit ~ ~ ~ otT ;;rrq I ~~, ~
IN\' ~ ~ !tiT iii" .prr.f 'R ~)t
rnlfiT m~ t?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: I should imagine that Is primarily a Question for the Food Minister to consider as to how much slIgllr they want and how much food tbey want.

..n-~~'Iroff: ~~
~ t m~.",o:ql«~q q ~
~~ ~'I"(~ I

SffRl MANtJl)HAI PATEL; The basic material for t!le manufacture of spirit is molasses. Mahuwa also is used as a basic material but that is not so cheap. From certain sugar factories these molllsses are being expqrted to other cou!llrics. Ha.s it come to the notice of the Government; is so, what steps is the Government talking in that regard?

smu RAGHU RAMAIAH: Export has been completely stopped with efl'ect from 25tb May, 1967 and 17th July, 1967 respectively in the case of Alcohol and Molasses.

SHRI SONA VANE: What steps arc beins taken to see that spirit is' not diverted f.or drinking purposes by the drink addicts?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: We can only appeal to the States to be vigilant in this matter.

'" ~ '""": IIi{I' Ifill q
1I1m..m; ron-~ t ~ ~ "'~
;;pft;{ it ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m"6\'
~1~)~~lFT~~~rn
ij; ~ ltiT{ ~ ~ of fit;ln
t?

SHJH RAGHU .RAMAIAH: Pro\*
storalle of molasses is one of the steps cons-
tantIy before this all-India conference.

SHRI SRINIBAS MISRA: Does the Government think of giving some incentive for the production of alcohol SO that production can be encouraged and by that proess there will be a swith·over from lari for drinking purposes?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: I am afraid. industrial alcohol can be got only through molasses. Of course. there is a scheme in IJpmbay whereby they want to prodUl;e it ollt of ethylene which will reduce tlul demand for alchohal for the production of pplyetby!el\e etc. but that is still to ccme.

SHRI D. C. SHA-RMA; According to the statement made by the hon. Minister. eYen the cs~ential services sllch as the hospital services. whicb are servin, humanity, are being starved of the supply of spirit. In view of this l1ackground tnat even the hospital services do not get the required qllantity of spirit f<!T helping the patients, will . the Government think that instead of cc-ordln~·
ting the activities of the State GovemmentJ and bringing about some kind of a consensus aDlOl\8 them, they will tnr to iJIlport more spirit so t~t tbese essential services COIl-
tinite to f1ll\ and th!\t tbere may be tlte nec~ of a chanicl ofpoli~yeyen thouah you sOlY. Sir, tllat a cltP!li~ of policy i, not to be discussed dlllini the question Hour?
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: As I
said last ytIIr too we importe4 S(JJDC alc:ol!ol aad wh*ver our requimnents are to the extent that import is necessary we shan cert&ilily do so.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM:
Ftolil the answers giVen it seems to me that there is a competition between those who .. are addicted to drink and those who want to manufacture alcohol out of molasses. Is it not therefore, in the interest of reducillg tlim competition that people should be allowed to Pt'oducc their own alcohol in their own houses for drinking purposes?

WRITI'EN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
EVACUATION OF TIBETAN BoRDER VIUAOES

BY TIl! CHINES!

·722. SHRI YAJNA DATT SHARMA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chinese across the border in Tibetl are evacuating villages 1 to 10 miles from ihe border in the Central sector;

(b) whether unwanted Tibetan civilians are lIeina eIltoUl'ltged to flee to India; and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Government to screen all Tibetan refugges enterina India to detcct any Chinese sabotcun entering India in the IJIIrb of refugees?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) Government have no information to support this statement.

(b) Some Tibetan refugees are fleeing to India as a result of religious penecntion or similar reasons.

(c) All Tibetan refugees entering India are carefully interrogated and screened to detect and prevent infiltration of subversive elements. This information was given in answer to Starred Question No. 1348 on the 24th July, 1967.

INmAN STATISTICAL INIlTITU11I
·726. SHRI R. S. VIDY ARTHI: Win the

PRIMB MINISTER be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Starred Question No. 1032 on the 10th July, 1967 and Slate:

(a) wbcther any decision bas since been taken on the recommendations of the Review Committee of the Indian Statistical
Institute; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNALAFFAIRS(SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Docs not arise.

MANouDAM

·727. SHRI HEM BARUA: WiD the Miniser of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Governmmt have contributed RI. 130 crores towards the construction of the Mangla Dam by Pakistan; and

(b) ifso, whether the political aspect oftfle problem was taken into consideration while makinl this contribution ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

U. S. EMJWBY OFFlCJALS CoaRESPONDING
WITH STATE GoV!RNMENTS

-728. SHRI A. K. GOPALAN :
SHRI GANESH GHOSH:
SHRI UMANATH:
SHRI P. GOPALAN :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the cfficiall of U.S. Embassy are writing directly to the State G(lvcmmcnts ignoring his Ministry;

(b) if so, whether the Chief Secretary, Jammu ,. Kashmir Government ha, forwarded a letter from one U.S. Embassy ofBcial asking the State Government to live facilities to lome Embassy oftlcials vidtlq
KaIhmir;

(c) whether Go_t hayO talcen ..
this matter with the U.S. EmbaSSY; and

(4} If 10, tIM outcome dIcreof?

